

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/16/2018 11:47 AM
No. 52183-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

JERRY L. PETERSON,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County
Case No. 17-1-00220-21

Appellant's Opening Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT APPLIES TO RCW
 69.50.410, SALE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FOR
 PROFIT – HEROIN 2

 1. Standard Of Review 3

 2. The Sentencing Reform Act Applies To Felony
 Convictions Of The Uniform Controlled Substances
 Act, RCW 69.50 3

V. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Combs, 176 Wn. App. 112, 308 P.3d 763 (2013)3
State v. Clark, 123 Wn. App. 515, 94 P.3d 335 (2004)3, 5, 7
State v. Williams, 70 Wn. App. 567, 853 P.2d 1388 (1993)3

Washington Statutes

RCW 69.50.4085, 7
RCW 69.50.410 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
RCW 9.94A.0103, 6
RCW 9.94A.1906
RCW 9.94A.5053, 4, 6
RCW 9.94A.5174, 6, 7
RCW 9.94A.5186, 7
RCW 9.94A.5254
RCW 9.94A.5994, 5
RCW 9A.20.010(1)7

Other Rules or Authorities

Laws of 1971, Ex. Sess., ch. 308, § 69.50.1013
Laws of 2002, ch. 290, § 8; RCW 9.94A.5174
Laws of 2002, ch. 290, § 9; RCW 9.94A.5184
